Effect of Poly Ethylene Teraphalate (PET)
Fibers on Engineering Properties of Concrete
< Sher Afgan Gondal >1, < Muhammad Ali Zafar >2
1Engineering and Technology University,
Lahore, Pakistan
2Center of Advanced Studies and Engineering University,
Ataturk Avenue, Islamabad, Pakistan

Strips 30 10 0.25,0.5,1.0,1.25,
1.5,2.0
4.2 Mix Design
4.2.1 Concrete Mix Proportion
The mix design ratio for 21 Mpa and 28Mpa was (1:2:3.33)
and (1:1.35:3) with water cement ratio of 0.55 and 0.47. For
both type of concrete control and fiber reinforced 75-100 mm
slump value is fixed. Table 5 represents the proportions of
materials used in control and fiber reinforced concrete for
development of 1cum concrete. These strengths were further
divided into six sets for testing purposes. The series were
based upon control concrete and percentage of plastic fibers
with respect to weight of cement.
Table 5. Design Mix
1:2:3.33 340P00 0.00% 197 340 671 1120 -
340P25 0.25% 197 340 671 1120 0.86
340P50 0.50% 197 340 671 1120 1.705
340P100 1.00% 197 340 671 1120 3.410
340P150 1.50% 197 340 671 1120 5.115
340P200 2.00% 197 340 671 1120 6.82
1:1.35:3 400P00 0.00% 187 400 537 1200 -
400P25 0.25% 187 400 537 1200 0.86
400P50 0.50% 187 400 537 1200 1.705
400P100 1.00% 187 400 537 1200 3.410
400P150 1.50% 187 400 537 1200 5.115
400P200 2.00% 187 400 537 1200 6.82
Concrete specimens are designated in following coding
system 000P11, in which first three digits (000) represent
cement content, alphabet “P” represent PET fibers and last
two digits (11) represent percentage of PET fibers. i.e. 340P00

0.3N/mm2/s under compression testing machine. Average
Sr. Des.
Mix
%
Wt.
gm
Cmt
gm
Sand
gm
Fiber
gm
1:2
700P00 0.00 350 700 1400 -
700P25 0.25 350 700 1400 1.75
700P50 0.50 350 700 1400 3.50
700P100 1.00 350 700 1400 7.00
700P150 1.50 350 700 1400 10.50
700P200 2.00 350 700 1400 14.00
International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 8, Issue 9, September-2017
ISSN 2229-5518
748
IJSER © 2017